THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE, HAGARTY AND RICHARDS

BY-LAW # 35-2021

Being a By-Law to appoint a Lottery Licencing Officer

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25 Section 228(1)(d) provides for the clerk to perform the other duties required under this Act or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS Order-in-Council 1413/08 as amended and the Gaming Control Act, 1992 and its Regulations gives municipal councils the authority to issue licences;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards deems it expedient that the Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk-Treasurer be appointed as a Lottery Licencing Officer;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Susan Sheridan, Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk-Treasurer is hereby appointed as a Lottery Licencing Officer for the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards;
- 2. AND FURTHER THAT Tammy Gorgerat, Deputy CAO/Clerk-Treasurer and Sharlene Lapenskie, Office Assistant are hereby appointed as alternate Lottery Licencing Officers for the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards.
- 3. THAT By-Law #33-2015 is hereby repealed.
- 4. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon final passing.

Read a first and second time this 21st day of September 2021.

Read a third time and finally passed this 21st day of September 201.

Mayor

CAO/Clerk-Treasurer